
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in MEETING 
ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 25 AUGUST 2005 at 10AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

For appointed Members only 
(Cllrs T D Sanderson, Messrs D H Bristow, 

D L Hall and D MacPherson) 
 

 
 APOLOGIES 
1. PRELIMINARY PROCEDURAL ISSUES   
 
 To consider the following preliminary procedural matters – in the light 

of the agreed procedure for the hearing of cases - 

♦ Quorum 

♦ Introduction of the Panel 

♦ Disclosures of interest 

♦ Proceeding in the absence of the Member 

♦ Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

2. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 
DETERMINATION) REGULATIONS 2003  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To note the proposed procedure for the hearing of cases. 

 
3. OLDHURST PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF CODE OF 

CONDUCT  (Pages 5 - 40) 
 
 To note the pre-hearing summary and consider the report of the 

Investigating Officer. 
 

 Dated this 16th day of August 2005 
 

 
 Chief Executive 
  
  
  



 
 Notes 

 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, a partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner 

and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest 

in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the 

public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact Mr A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 
388009/e-mail: Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, 
or would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the 
front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



Standards/2005/Reports/Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL DETERMINATION) 
REGULATIONS 2003 
 
 
General 
 
Up to five Members should take part in a determination hearing. 
 
The hearing should be convened by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring 
Officer after consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee. 
 
The Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer is authorised to administer 
the pre hearing process and to appoint Members to hearings as necessary. 
 
AGREED PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING OF CASES 
 
 Attendance 
 
1. The Councillor against whom an allegation has been made may arrange to be 

accompanied at the hearing at his/her own expense by a solicitor, counsel or 
friend. 

 
2. If the Councillor is not present at the start of the hearing the Panel must 

decide whether to adjourn to enable the Councillor to attend, or to proceed in 
the absence of the Councillor.  Where the Panel proceeds in the absence of 
the Councillor, the procedure for the meeting shall be adapted as necessary 
giving any representative of the Councillor who is present such rights as 
would otherwise be accorded to the Councillor. 

 
 Order of Business 
 
3. The order of business at the meeting will be as follows: 
 
 (i) Quorum:  the Monitoring Officer or his/her representative must confirm 

that the hearing is quorate; 
 
 (ii) Introduction of the Panel:  the Chairman must introduce the Panel, the 

Monitoring Officer (or his/her representative), the Investigating Officer 
(from the Standards Board for England), the Councillor and any 
representative of the Councillor; 

 
 (iii) Disclosures of interest:  any disclosable interests will be made at this 

point in the proceedings; 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

August 2005 

Agenda Item 2

1



Standards/2005/Reports/Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) 

 (iv) The Panel will receive representations from the Investigating Officer 
and the Councillor as to reasons why the hearing should exclude the 
press and public.  The Panel shall determine whether to exclude the 
press and public (where the hearing decides that it will not exclude 
press and public, the Democratic Services Manager shall at this point 
provide copies of the agenda and reports to any members of the press 
and public who are present); 

 
 (v) Presentation by the Investigating Officer of his/her report:  the 

Investigating Officer will at this stage address only the issue of 
whether the Councillor has acted in breach of the Code of Conduct or 
local protocol.  The Investigating Officer may introduce any witnesses 
required to substantiate any matter contained in that report which the 
Councillor has disputed in his/her written statement in response.  
Members of the Panel may question the Investigating Officer and any 
witnesses on their evidence.  There will be no cross-examination by 
the Councillor, but the Councillor may request the Chairman of the 
meeting to direct appropriate questions to the Investigating Officer or 
to any witness whom he/she has introduced; 

 
 (vi) Presentation by the Councillor:  the Councillor will at this stage 

address only the issue of whether he/she has acted in breach of the 
Code of Conduct or local protocol.  The Councillor may introduce 
witnesses required to substantiate any matter containing his/her 
written statement in response.  Members of the Panel may question 
the Councillor and any witness on their evidence.  There shall be no 
cross-examination by the Investigating Officer, but the Investigating 
Officer may request the Chairman of the meeting to direct appropriate 
questions to the Councillor or to any witness whom he/she has 
introduced; 

 
 (vii) Where the Councillor seeks to dispute any matter in the Investigating 

Officer’s report which he/she had not given notice of intention to 
dispute in his/her written statement in response, the Investigating 
Officer will draw this to the attention of the hearing.  The hearing may 
then decide – 

 
♦ not to admit such dispute but to proceed to a decision on the 

 basis of the information contained in the Investigating Officer’s 
 report; 

♦ to admit the dispute, but invite the Investigating Officer to 
 respond thereto, recalling any witness as necessary; or 

♦ to adjourn the meeting to enable the Investigating Officer to 
 investigate and report on the dispute and/or to arrange for the 
 attendance of appropriate witnesses as to the disputed 
 information; 

 
 (viii) At the conclusion of representations by the Councillor, the Chairman 

will ask the Investigating Officer whether there was any matter raised 
during the course of that presentation which was not raised on the 
Councillor’s written statement in response.  The Investigating Officer 
may then respond to any new such matter, or may request the hearing 
to adjourn to enable him/her to investigate and report on that new 

2



Standards/2005/Reports/Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) 

matter and/or to secure the attendance of witnesses as to the new 
matter; 

 
 (ix) The Panel is required to come to a decision as to whether the 

Councillor acted in breach of the Code of Conduct or local protocol.  
Accordingly, it has to satisfy itself that it has sufficient information 
upon which to take that decision and Members of the Panel may 
question the Investigating Officer, the Councillor and any witness in 
order to obtain sufficient information to enable the hearing to come to 
a decision on this issue; 

 
 (x) At the conclusion of the presentations of the Investigating Officer and 

of the Councillor and any questions from the Members of the Panel, 
the Members of the Panel will adjourn to another room with the 
Monitoring Officer or his representative where they will consider in 
private session whether the Member has acted in breach of the Code 
of Conduct or local protocol.  At any stage in their consideration they 
may return to ask any further questions of the Investigating Officer or 
the Councillor or to seek legal advice; 

 
 (xi) The Panel may at any time seek legal advice from its legal adviser.  

Such advice will on all occasions be given in the presence of the 
investigating officer and the Councillor. 

 
  The Findings 
 
 (xii) At the conclusion of their consideration, the Panel will return and the 

Chairman will advise the Monitoring Officer and the Councillor of the 
decision as to whether the Councillor has acted in breach of the Code 
of Conduct or local protocol and the reasons for that decision; 

 
 (xiii) If the Panel conclude that the Councillor has acted in breach of the 

Code of Conduct or local protocol, the Panel will then hear 
representations from 
[...]
d its consideration 

and decision in respect of the allegation, the Monitoring Officer shall: 
 
  (i) send to the Councillor a written notice of the decision of the 

Panel which statement shall include a statement of any rights 
of appeal against that decision; 

 
  (ii) send a written report of the decision of the Panel to the next 

convenient meeting of the Council; 
 
  (iii) where the allegation relates to a Councillor in his/her capacity 

as a Member of a Parish/Town Council, send a written notice 
of the decision of the Panel to the Clerk to the Parish or Town 
Council; 

 
  (iv) take reasonable steps to inform the person(s) who made the 

allegation which gave rise to the investigation of the outcome 
of the hearing. 

 
 (xviii) As soon as possible after the time limit for any appeal by the 

Councillor against the decision of the Panel has expired and provided 
that no such appeal has been lodged by the Councillor, the Monitoring 
Officer will send a report of the outcome of the investigation and the 
Panel’s decision to the Standards Board for England. 

 

4



 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE     25TH AUGUST 2005 
 
 
 
 
 

PRE-HEARING SUMMARY REPORT 
(Report by the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer) 

 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Guidance published by the Standards Board for England 

recommends that a summary of the main aspects of the case to be 
heard should be prepared by the Monitoring Officer for inclusion in 
the papers to be sent to all Members of the Standards Committee 
who are to conduct the determination hearing, the Councillors 
involved, the person who made the allegation and the Investigating 
Officer. 

 
1.2 The pre-hearing process summary should set out details relating to 

the allegation and investigation and highlight any issues which the 
Committee might need to address. 

 
1.3 For ease, the pre-hearing process is presented in tabular form in the 

Appendix to this report. 
 
2. CONCLUSION 
 
2.1 The Committee are requested to note the pre-hearing summary 

report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 Standards Committee Determinations Guidance for Monitoring 

Officers and Standards Committee. 
 
 Contact Officer:  Peter Watkins – Director of Central 

Services and Monitoring Officer (01480) 388002 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

PRE-HEARING PROCESS SUMMARY 
 
 
 

NAME OF AUTHORITY: 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name of Member who the 
allegation has been made about 

Councillor G J Bull 
Councillor Mrs C Bussetil 

Name of person who made the 
original allegation 

Councillor R D Hutchcraft 

Case Reference Nos. Standards 
Board for England 

SBE 9683.05 
SBE 9684.05 

Name of Chairman of Hearing Mr D H Bristow 
Name of Monitoring Officer Mr P Watkins 
Name of the Ethical Standards 
Officer who referred the matter 

Mr N Marcar 
(Mr Marcar will not be in attendance) 

Name of Investigating Officer Christine Deller 
Name of Clerk to the Hearing Mr T Roberts 
Date, time, place of hearing Thursday 25th August 2005 at 10.00 am 

and 11.00 am, Meeting Room 1, 
Pathfinder House, St. Mary’s Street, 
Huntingdon 

Summary of the allegation and 
relevant section(s) of the Code of 
Conduct 

That the named Members failed to 
disclose a personal interest and failed to 
withdraw from a meeting of Oldhurst 
Parish Council when a matter in which 
they had a prejudicial interest was 
discussed and voted on contrary to 
paragraphs 9 and 10(a) of the Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct 

Findings of fact in the ESO’s report 
that are agreed/not agreed 

Correspondence received from Councillors 
Bull and Bussetil and Councillor Hutchcraft 
are appended to the report of the 
Investigating Officer.  Notes of interviews 
undertaken with the parties concerned (as 
amended and agreed by the Councillors) 
are enclosed.  There are no major areas of 
disagreement of fact.  No response has 
been received from Councillors Bull and 
Mrs Bussetil in relation to the pre-hearing 
procedure 

Names of Witnesses Councillor R D Hutchcraft and Mr R C 
Lapwood, Parish Clerk have been invited 
to make themselves available for the 
hearing 

Outline of proposed procedure Enclosed at Agenda Item No. 2 
 

6



FINAL REPORT - CONFIDENTIAL 
 
SBE CASE NOS: SBE 9683.05 AND SBE 9684.05 
MEMBER: Councillors G J Bull and Mrs C Bussetil 
 
AUTHORITY: Oldhurst Parish Council 
ALLEGATION: It is alleged that the above named Members failed to 
disclose a personal interest and failed to withdraw from a meeting of 
Oldhurst Parish Council when a matter in which they had a prejudicial 
interest was discussed and voted on contrary to Paragraphs 9 and 10 (a) 
of the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
DATE REFERRED TO DISTRICT COUNCIL’S MONITORING OFFICER:  In 
accordance with Section 60 (2) of the Local Government Act 2000, the 
case was referred to the Monitoring Officer, Huntingdonshire District 
Council for investigation on 4th February 2005. 
 
DATE OF FINAL REPORT:  26th May 2005  
 

SUMMARY 
 
The complainant, Councillor R D Hutchcraft, Chairman of Old Hurst Parish 
Council had alleged in a letter to the Standards Board for England dated 8th 
January 2005, that Councillors G J Bull and Mrs C Bussetil failed to declare a 
prejudicial interest and withdraw from the meeting of the Parish Council on 6th 
January 2005 when the Council discussed a planning application, submitted 
on behalf of the Hutchcraft family, for proposed development at Marsh Farm 
and Marsh Farm Cottage, St. Ives Road, Old Hurst.  Properties owned and 
occupied by Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil abut the land which is the 
subject of the planning application. [It was further alleged during the 
investigation that Councillor Bull had fettered his discretion by formally 
objecting to the planning application to the District Council and had by his 
contributions to the Parish Council meeting on 6th January sought to influence 
the Members present. Subsequent to the interviews held with the complainant, 
he has alleged that Councillor Bull had further fettered his discretion by 
participating in a lobby group formed by local residents against proposed 
development at Marsh Farm and Marsh Farm Cottages.  Neither allegations 
formed part of the original complaint.] 
 
As a result of these omissions, it has been alleged that Councillors G J Bull 
and Mrs C Bussetil failed to comply with Sections 9 and 10 of the Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct adopted by the Council at its meeting held on 16th 
May 2002 which requires – 
 
“9. Subject to sub-paragraph (2) below, a Member with a personal interest in a 
matter also has a prejudicial interest in that matter if the interest is one which a 
member of the public with knowledge of the relevant facts would reasonably 
regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the member’s judgement of 
the public interest. 
 
10. A Member with a prejudicial interest in any matter must –  
 
 (a) withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being 

held whenever it becomes apparent that the matter is being 
considered at that meeting, unless he has obtained a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee of the responsible 
Authority; and 

 
 (b) not seek improperly to influence the decision about that matter.” 

7



 
 
RESPONSES TO ALLEGATIONS 
 
In a letter from the Standards Board for England dated 4th February 2005 the 
allegations were referred for investigation to the Monitoring Officer, 
Huntingdonshire District Council in accordance with Section 60 (2) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for the local investigation of allegations both 
Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil submitted written statements in which both 
denied that they knowingly breached the Code of Conduct and that neither 
were challenged nor advised that they had a prejudicial interest in the matter 
under consideration by those whom they would have expected to have offered 
guidance.  
[...]
n the report of the Investigation 
Officer received on 26th May 2005; and 

♦           the original letter of complaint submitted to the Standards 
Board for England by Councillor Hutchcraft. 

 

8



RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
It was confirmed that Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil had been co-opted to 
the Parish Council and had signed their declaration of acceptance of office 
and agreed to observe the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct.  Despite a 
suggestion by the Parish Clerk that all new Councillors received a copy of the 
Code of Conduct on their election/co-option, Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil 
indicated that they had received their copies in February and March 2005 
respectively having been Councillors for five months and four years 
respectively. 
 
Councillor Bull had not been offered or received any training on the Code of 
Conduct and whilst Councillor Mrs Bussetil was in office and indeed was 
recorded as being in attendance when the Parish Council received a 
presentation on ethical standards she had no recall of that event. 
 
The Minutes of the Parish Council confirm that Councillors Bull and Mrs 
Bussetil did not declare interests in the item on Marsh Farm and Marsh Farm 
Cottages at the meeting held on 6th January 2005.  At the subsequent 
meetings on 20th January – Councillor Bull did not declare a personal and 
prejudicial interest and remained in the meeting; Mrs Bussetil was absent and 
at the meeting held on 26th January 2005 – at which the Parish Council 
agreed to recommend to the District Council approval of the planning 
application, both Councillors were absent. 
 
It is, perhaps, significant to note that at the meeting of the Parish Council held 
on 6th January 2005, at which both Councillors were present, the Vice-
Chairman invited the Parish Council to indicate individually their views on the 
application although no formal vote was taken. 
 
As a general rule, it appears that the Parish Clerk or Chairman of the Parish 
Council give advice on Council procedure and in the event of doubt raise any 
issues with District Councillor M F Newman either in advance of or at Parish 
Council meetings at which he is present. 
 
In confirming their ownership of No. 2 Lancaster Close, Old Hurst and the Old 
Stag and Hounds, Old Hurst, Councillor Bull and Mrs Bussetil agreed that their 
properties abutted the land that was the subject of the planning application 
and owned by the Hutchcraft family. 
 
From my interview with him, Councillor Bull appeared to have little or no 
knowledge of the requirements of the Code of Conduct.  Because of his 
previous experience with another authority in the 1980’s he was aware of the 
concept of pecuniary interests as provided for in the former National Code of 
Local Government Conduct and, in that light, had taken steps to establish 
whether the value of his property would be affected by the proposed new 
development.  Following professional advice that there would be no diminution 
in its value, Councillor Bull understood that he would have no pecuniary 
interest in the planning application and, therefore, would be able to comment 
on it without restriction.  It appeared that Councillor Mrs Bussetil had no 
knowledge of the definition of the terms “personal and prejudicial interests” 
and the requirements of the Code of Conduct in that context. 
 

9



In terms of the complaint, it is necessary only to examine the circumstances of 
the special meeting of the Parish Council held on 6th January 2005.  This was 
called specifically by the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mrs L Sawyer to consider 
one item of business relating to the planning application for Marsh Farm and 
Marsh Farm Cottages, Old Hurst.  All those interviewed have suggested that 
the meeting attracted a high degree of interest in the village and indeed 27 
members of the public were present at the meeting. 
 
There is no suggestion that the meeting was convened or conducted 
improperly. There is an issue how
[...]
length on the 
application by reference to a number of documents and prepared statements 
and that the views he expressed at the meeting were prejudiced. Councillor 
Bull contended that his objections were based on purely material planning 
considerations. 
 
No formal vote was taken at the conclusion of the discussion as the Parish 
Council requested further information on the application from the District 
Council. 
 
The Parish Council agreed to recommend approval of the application at their 
meeting held on 26th January 2005.  Having received a telephone call from 
the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Mrs Sawyer, who suggested that they might 
have a prejudicial interest in the business to be conducted, Councillors Bull 
and Mrs Bussetil absented themselves from the meeting.  
 

10



This interest was subsequently confirmed by Mr R Reeves the District 
Council’s Head of Administration, in a telephone call made to him by 
Councillor Bull. It should be noted that the joint applicant, Councillor R D 
Hutchcraft chose not to attend the meetings of the Parish Council on 6th and 
26th January 2005, requested the Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs Sawyer to 
chair the meetings:  he had declared a personal and prejudicial interest at the 
meeting of the Parish Council held on 20th January and left the room.  
 
Councillor Bull also considers it material that at a meeting of the Parish 
Council held on 17th March, 2005 Councillor Hutchcraft, in his capacity as 
Chairman chose to advise him (Councillor Bull) that it would be prudent if he 
declared an interest as Secretary to the Village Hall Committee on an item 
requesting grant aid which was under discussion. [Councillor Hutchcraft has 
suggested subsequently that he gave general advice to the Parish Council 
rather than specific advice to Councillor Bull.]  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
It is clear that Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil had a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the item of business relating to the planning application for Marsh 
Farm and Marsh Farm Cottages, Oldhurst, which was considered by the 
Special Meeting of Oldhurst Parish Council, held on 6th January 2005. There is 
no record that these interests were declared and Councillors Bull and Mrs 
Bussetil continued to participate in the meeting when they should have left the 
room. [It has subsequently been suggested by Councillor Mrs Bussetil that 
both she and Councillor Bull had declared that they were neighbours to the 
applicant but that this had not been recorded in the Minutes.] 
 
Whilst not condoning these failures, there appears, with the exception of the 
Chairman of the Parish Council, to be little understanding of the Code of 
Conduct and the concept of personal and prejudicial interests by the Parish 
Clerk, the Vice-Chairman (Councillor Mrs Sawyer) Councillor Bull and 
Councillor Mrs Bussetil:  indeed it has also been suggested that other Parish 
Councillors should have declared personal interests as longstanding friends of 
Councillor Hutchcraft. 
 
Notwithstanding the statement to the contrary by the Parish Clerk, Councillors 
Bull and Mrs Bussetil were adamant that they had not received a copy of the 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct until after the complaint had been submitted 
to the Standards Board for England although it may be pertinent to note that 
both agreed to abide by the Code of Conduct when making their declaration of 
acceptance of office. 
 
Given it was regarded as “custom and practice” at the Parish Council, it is not 
unreasonable to acknowledge the Councillors’ expectation that advice on their 
position might have been forthcoming from the Parish Clerk, the Chairman or 
the Vice-Chairman. 
 
The material decision of the Parish Council in respect of the planning 
application was taken at the meeting at which Councillors Bull and Mrs 
Bussetil had absented themselves. The Parish Clerk has indicated that there 
was support by a majority in favour of the application at the meeting of the 
Council on 6th January, which suggests that the views of the Parish were not 
influenced by Councillors Bull’s presentation.  No formal vote was taken. 
 
 
 
 

11



I have not found sufficient evidence to suggest that Councillor Bull used his 
position to improperly influence the decision about the planning application nor 
that he or Councillor Mrs Bussetil actually participated in a formal vote on the 
application.   However, and taking the factors into account I have to conclude 
that both Councillors G J Bull and Mrs C Bussetil failed to comply with 
paragraphs 9 and 10 of the Parish Council’s Code of Conduct.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Because the basis of the case rests upon the lack of understanding of the 
Code of Conduct by the parties involved, the Investigating Officer 
recommends that  
 

(a) arrangements be made by the Monitoring Officer for all Oldhurst 
Parish Councillors to receive training on Ethical Standards and the 
Code of Conduct; 

 
(b) that Councillors Bull and Mrs Bussetil be ordered to participate in the 

training specified by the Standards Committee and to submit to the 
complainant a written apology in a form satisfactory to the  Committee; 
and 

 
(c) that whilst not suggesting that the evidence presented by allegations in 

Oldhurst could occur elsewhere in the District, the  Committee may 
wish to consider how to improve communications with Parish Councils 
to ensure, as far as possible, a better understanding of the ethical 
standards regime and Code of Conduct.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Christine Deller 
Investigating Officer 
26th May 2005 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

z:  standards 2005 reports – confidential standards report MAY 2005 
 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE held in 

Meeting Room 1, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Thursday, 25 August 2005. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D H Bristow – Chairman. 
   
  Councillor T D Sanderson and Messrs 

D L Hall and D MacPherson.  
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs B E Boddington. 

 
10. PRELIMINARY PROCEDURAL ISSUES   
 
 The Chairman confirmed that the meeting was quorate. 

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 

11. LOCAL AUTHORITIES (CODE OF CONDUCT) (LOCAL 
DETERMINATION) REGULATIONS 2003   

 
 The Committee noted the procedure for the hearing of cases under 

the Local Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) 
Regulations 2003. 
 

12. OLDHURST PARISH COUNCIL - ALLEGED BREACH OF CODE 
OF CONDUCT   

 
 (a) Parish Councillor G J Bull 

 
 (In attendance were Parish Councillor G J Bull and Mrs Bull, 

Mr R C Lapwood, Clerk to Oldhurst Parish Council and Ms C 
Deller, Investigating Officer.) 

 
 The Chairman introduced Members of the Committee and 

stated the purpose of the proceedings to be heard. No 
representations were received from Councillor Bull to 
exclude the public from the meeting. He then invited the 
Investigating Officer to present her report.  In presenting her 
report, the Investigating Officer called Mr R C Lapwood as a 
witness in connection with the references in her report 
relating to the issue of a copy of the Parish Council’s Code 
of Conduct to Councillor Bull and whether training in the 
Code had been offered to him.  Councillor Bull then asked 
Mr Lapwood if he recalled a telephone conversation in 
February, 2005 when he had requested a copy of the Code. 

 
 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Bull addressed 

the Committee. 
 
 Following questioning by Members of the Committee, and in 

determining that they had sufficient information on which to 
make a finding, the Committee left the room. 



 
 At the conclusion of their deliberations the Chairman 

announced that the Committee was satisfied that Parish 
Councillor G J Bull had failed to disclose a personal interest 
and to withdraw from a meeting of Oldhurst Parish Council 
when a matter in which he had a prejudicial interest was 
discussed contrary to Paragraphs 9 and 10 (a) of the Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
 The Chairman then sought the views of the Investigating 

Officer and Councillor Bull as to whether any action should 
be taken and, if so, what form it should take. 

 
 The Committee then left the room. 
 
 On their return the Chairman announced the decision of the 

Committee details of which are attached at Appendix A 
hereto. 

 
(b) Parish Councillor Mrs C Bussetil 
 
 (In attendance were Parish Councillor Mrs C Bussetil and Mr 

S Bussetil, Mr R C Lapwood, Clerk to Oldhurst Parish 
Council and Ms C Deller, Investigating Officer.) 

 
 The Chairman introduced Members of the Committee and 

stated the purpose of the proceedings to be heard. No 
representations were received from Councillor Mrs Bussetil 
or Mr Bussetil to exclude the public from the meeting.  He 
then invited the Investigating Officer to present her report.  
In presenting her report the Investigating Officer called Mr R 
C Lapwood as a witness in connection with the references in 
her report relating to signing/availability of the Parish 
Council’s Code of Conduct, training in the provisions of the 
Code, whether she had declared a personal interest at the 
meeting of the Parish Council held on 6th January 2005 and 
on arrangements for the distribution of information on the 
Code to Parish Councillors. 

 
 At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs Bussetil 

and Mr Bussetil addressed the Committee. 
 
 Following questions by Members of the Committee and in 

determining that they had sufficient information in which to 
reach a finding, the Committee left the room. 

 
 At the conclusion of their deliberations the Chairman 

announced that the Committee were satisfied that Parish 
Councillor Mrs C Bussetil had failed to disclose a personal 
interest and to withdraw from a meeting of Oldhurst Parish 
Council when a matter in which she had a prejudicial interest 
was discussed contrary to Paragraph 9 and 10 (a) of the 
Parish Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
 The Chairman then sought the views of the Investigating 

Officer and Councillor Mrs Bussetil as to whether any action 
should be taken and, if so, what form it should take. 



 
 The Committee, then left the room. 
 
 On their return the Chairman announced the decision of the 

Committee details of which are attached at Appendix B 
hereto. 

 
 Councillor and Mr Bussetil left the room. 
 
 The Committee considered whether any further 

recommendations should be made arising from their 
preceding deliberations. Following discussion it was  

 
 RESOLVED 
 
  that Oldhurst Parish Council be invited to commend to 

all its Parish Councillors and its Clerk that they 
participate in training on the local government ethical 
framework, including the Code of Conduct. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


